

74739-8

74739-8

NO. 74739-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

RON APPEGATE, Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

LUCKY BAIL BONDS, Inc., Defendant / Respondent,

AND

GREG D. PETERSON, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

CESAR LUNA, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

RILEY WIRTS, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

JOHN WIRTS, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

QUEST RECOVERY, Defendant / Respondent.

11/11/2010 10:25
J

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RON APPEGATE

Emily C. Beschen, WSBA #43813
Robert D. Butler, WSBA #22475
Attorneys for Appellant

Law Offices of
ROBERT D. BUTLER
103 E. Holly St. #512
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 734-3448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| SECTION | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Altercation and Entry into Mr. Applegate’s Home..... | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. The Standard of Review is De Novo..... | 4 |
| B. Washington does not Permit Bounty Hunters to Violate Property Rights of a Third Party | 5 |
| C. Washington RCW’s Require Bounty Hunters to Obtain Consent Prior to Entry into a Third Party Residence..... | 7 |
| D. Entry into Mr. Applegate’s Residence was not Authorized by any Contract..... | 11 |
| E. The Restatement (Second) of Torts Sec. 204, 205, 206 Applies to Police Officers, Not Bounty Hunters, and Has Never Been Adopted in Washington Contrary to Respondents Claim..... | 11 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASE LAW</u> | <u>PAGES</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mishler v. State</i> , 660 N.E.2d 343 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nicolls v. Ingersoll</i> , 7 Johns 145 (N.Y. 1810)..... | 6 |
| <i>Outzts v. Maryland National Insurance</i> , 505 F.2d 547 (1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Read v. Case</i> , 4 Conn. 166, 170 (1822)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Kole</i> , 2000 WL 840503 (Ohio App. 9 Dist., June 28, 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 598 N.W.2d 318 (Ia. App.1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Portnoy</i> , 43 Wn.App. 455. 466, 718 P.2d 805, 811 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Woods</i> , 984 S.W.2d 201..... | 9 |
| <i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 366, 371, 372, 21 L.Ed. 287 (1873)..... | 2, 5 |
| | |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | <u>PAGES</u> |
| RAP Rule 10.3(5)..... | 3 |
| RCW 9A.52..... | 11 |
| RCW 18.185.280..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| RCW 18.185.300..... | 8 |

RCW 19.185.300 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES **PAGES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts 4, 11, 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 204 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 205 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 206 11

Tenn. Att’y Gen Op. No. 01-020 (Feb. 7, 2001)..... 2, 8, 9, 10
